

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-54
L.T. Case No. 3D12-779

KIMBERLY ANN MILES and JODY HANES, her husband,

Petitioners,

vs.

DANIEL WEINGRAD, M.D.,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FLORIDA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS MILES/HAYNES**

EDWARDS & RAGATZ, P.A.
Thomas Stoneham Edwards, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 395821
tse@edwardsragatz.com
501 Riverside Avenue, Suite 601
Jacksonville, Florida 32202-4937
Telephone: (904) 399-1609
Facsimile: (904) 399-1615
Attorney for Florida Justice Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. THE DECISION IN MCCALL CONSTITUTES BINDING PRECEDENT.	2
B. THE DOCTRINE OF “PROSPECTIVE APPLICATION” DOES NOT APPLY	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Allen v. Estate of Carman</i> , 486 F.2d 490, 492 (5th Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>Cray v. Deloitte Haskins and Sells</i> , 925 P.2d 60, 62 (Okla. 1996)	6
<i>Dadeland Depot, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance</i> , 483 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	7
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States of America</i> , No. SC11-1148 (Fla. March 13, 2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Estate of McCall v. The United States</i> , 642 F.3d 944 (11th Circuit 2011).....	2
<i>Floridians for a Level Playing Field v. Floridians Against Expanded Gambling</i> , 967 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2007)	5
<i>Grant Creek Waterworks, Limited v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 775 P.2d 684 (Mont. 1988)	3
<i>Greene v. Massey</i> , 384 So.2d (Fla. 1980).....	3
<i>Grover v. Eli Lilly Company</i> , 33 F.3d 716, 719 (6th Circuit 1994)	8
<i>In re Elliot</i> , 446 P. 2d 347, 354 (1968).....	7
<i>In re Richards</i> , 223 A.2d 827, 832 (Me. 1966)	7
<i>Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 304 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1973).....	9
<i>Jefferson v. Moran</i> , 479 A.2d 734 (R.I. 1984).....	3
<i>Los Angeles Alliance Survival v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 993 P.2d 344, 354 (Cal. 2000).....	8

<i>Palmore v. First Unum</i> , 841 So.2d 233 (Ala. 2002).....	3
<i>Penn Mutual Life Insurance Company v. Abramson</i> , 530 A.2d 1202, 1207 (D.C. App. 1987)	7
<i>Rando v. GEICO</i> , 39 So. 2d 244, 251 (Fla. 2010).....	6
<i>Reinkemeyer v. Safeco Insurance Co. of America</i> , 166 F.3d 982, 984 (9th Circuit 1999)	8
<i>Santos v. State</i> , 629 So.2d 838, 840 (Fla. 1994)	5
<i>Sifers v. General Marine Catering Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 386, 391-92 (5th Circuit 1990)	8
<i>Smith v. Dept. of Insurance</i> , 507 So.2d 1080 (Fla.1987).....	9
<i>Wolner v. Mahaska Industries, Inc.</i> , 325 N.W. 2d 39, 41 (Minn. 1982)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES

Article I, Section 2 Fla. Const.....	4, 6
Article V, Section 3(a) Fla. Const.....	5
Article V, Section 3(b)(6) Fla. Const.....	3, 6
§766.118, Fla. Stat.	2, 4, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary at 858	5
<u>Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition</u> , § 3:788.....	8
Wright and Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 4248	7
